
Mrs J Wallace
Head of Paid Service
Torridge District Council
Riverbank House
Bideford
Devon
EX39 2QG

DX 53606 BIDEFORD
Tel : Bideford (01237) 428700

Date: 19 February 2019

MEETING OF LICENSING
On: Wednesday 27 February 2019 At: 10.00 am

Venue: Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 
2HS

NOTICE OF MEETING

To: Councillor T Inch (Chair)
Councillor M Langmead (Vice-Chair)
Councillors: P Christie, C Cottle-Hunkin, A Eastman, R Hancock, J Himan, 
K James, D McGeough and R Wiseman

Members are requested to turn off their mobile phones for the duration of the 
meeting

AGENDA

PART I - (OPEN SESSION)

1.  Apologies For Absence 
To receive apologies for absence for the meeting.

2.  Minutes 
Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018.

3.  Declarations of Interests 
Members with interests to declare should refer to the agenda item and describe the 
nature of their interest when the item is being considered.

4.  Agreement of Agenda Items Part I and II 



- 2 -

5.  Urgent Matters of Information to be Brought Forward with the Permission of the 
Chair and the Committee 

6.  Taxi Drivers Liaison Committee 
To receive a verbal update.

7.  SMALL COMMERCIAL VESSEL LICENSING POLICY (Pages 3 - 23)
To receive the report of the Lead Licensing Officer.

8.  Allocation of Hackney Carriage Plate (Pages 24 - 25)
To receive the report of the Lead Licensing Officer.

9.  Sex Establishment Policy (Pages 26 - 55)
To receive the report the Lead Licensing Officer.

10.  Business Report (Pages 56 - 58)
To receive the report the Lead Licensing Officer.

11.  Taxi rank WG 
To receive a verbal update.

12.  Consideration of the Forward Plan 

13.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
The Chairman to move:-

That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

14.  Part II (CLOSED SESSION) 
Exclusion of Public

The Chair to move:-

That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part I and paragraph 10 
of Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

15.  Gambling Premises (Pages 59 - 60)
To receive the report of the Lead Licensing Officer.

Meeting Organiser: Democratic Services



REPORT OF LEAD LICENSING OFFICER
To: LICENSING COMMITTEE
Subject: SMALL COMMERCIAL VESSEL LICENSING POLICY
Date: 27 FEBRUARY 2019 Reference:

PURPOSE OF REPORT:    

To present to the Committee the responses to the recent consultation on the Authority’s draft 
Licensing Policy for Small Commercial Vessels.

1. INTRODUCTION

Consultation on the revised Licensing Policy for Small Commercial Vessels was carried out between 
19th December 2018 and 31st January 2019.  This report provides a summary of the feedback from 
the consultees.

2. REPORT

The Authority has consulted with the following organisations and individuals over a 6 week period.

 Maritime and Coastguard Agency
 TDC Harbourmaster
 Owners of vessels licensed under the TDC scheme
 Boatmen Licensed under the TDC scheme

The following comments were received.

We received a request from two of the boatmen to extend the area of operation. In order to extend 
the area of operation an application would need to be submitted to the MCA. The submission needs 
to include a significant amount of information such as wave heights, wind charts, sounding charts 
and types and levels of vessels using the area. Some of these require specialist equipment to 
record the necessary information. Once the application has been submitted it would need to be 
considered at various committee levels within the MCA.

The alternative would be for the vessels to apply to the MCA for certification as a “sea going” vessel. 
They would then be able to operate outside of the existing limits. The requirements under the MCA 
certification scheme are much more rigorous that under the TDC sc
[...]
ertification of vessels 
under the Code of Practice for the Safety of Small Commercial 
Vessels Operating from a Nominated Departure Point.

‘Commercial Use’ - use in the course of business for private gain or profit.

‘Competence Test’ - an examination of a person’s skill and ability to operate a vessel 
together with an assessment of their knowledge of the local maritime 
area and regulations.

‘Daylight’ - one hour before sunrise until one hour after sunset.

‘Designated Person’ - a person designated by the Authority to oversee the examination and 
certification of vessels under the NDP Code of Practice.

‘Favourable weather’ - wind, sea and visibility conditions which are deemed by the skipper to 
be safe for a small vessel to operate in.

‘Licensing Authority’ - Torridge District Council Licensing Authority

‘Nominated Departure Point’ - the designated point of departure of the vessel as specified on the 
vessel’s certificate.

‘Passenger’ - any person carried on a vessel except:

a person employed or engaged in the business of the vessel;
a person being carried in the event of an emergency;
a child under one year old

‘To sea’ - beyond category D waters or category C waters if there are no 
category D waters

Page 23



Agenda Item

REPORT OF LEAD LICENSING OFFICER

To: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Subject: ALLOCATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE PLATE

Date: 27 FEBRUARY 2019 Reference:

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 

To report to the Committee the decision of the Sub-Committee in respect of the allocation of 
the available hackney carriage plate.
 

1. INTRODUCTION

The Authority currently limits the number of hackney carriage plates it issues. A vehicle 
proprietor surrendered a wheelchair accessible “ring-fenced” plate. The Licensing Committee 
on 12 September 2018 approved the process for allocation of the plate.  

2. REPORT

The available plate was advertised and two applications were received.

The Authority’s Taxi Policy provides a points-based system to determine the applications.

The applications were presented to the Sub-Committee and assessed.

Applicant A was allocated 50 points and Applicant B was allocated 30 points.

The Sub-Committee held an informal meeting with Applicant A to ask additional questions 
and to further assess the applicant’s proposed business operation.

It was decided to offer the plate to applicant A subject to approval by the full Licensing 
Committee.

3. IMPLICATIONS

Legal Implications
The Council needs to ensure its process is fair and transparent in case of any legal challenge.

Financial Implications
None

Human Resources Implications
None 

Page 24

Agenda Item 8



Sustainability Implications
None

Equality/Diversity
The Council should retain its percentage of wheelchair accessible vehicles.

Risk Management
There is a risk to the Council’s reputation if it does not maintain its percentage of wheelchair 
accessible vehicles or the process is not open and transparent

Compliance with Policies and Strategies
Complies with the Council’s Taxi Policy

Data Protection (GDPR) Implications
Personal details have been withheld from the report.

Lead Member Views
N/A

4. CONCLUSIONS

It is proposed that Application A is offered the available taxi plate.

5. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that members approve the allocation of the taxi plate.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Consultations: Date of Consultation –
Officers Consulted -

Contact Officer: Chris Parkhouse

Background Papers: Licensing files

Page 25



REPORT OF LEAD LICENSING OFFICER
To: LICENSING COMMITTEE
Subject: SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY
Date: 27 FEBRUARY 2019 Reference:

PURPOSE OF REPORT:    

To review and update the Authority’s current sex establishment policy

1. INTRODUCTION

The Authority’s current Sex Establishment Policy was last updated and approved by Full Council in 
September 2014. It was recommended that the Policy is reviewed every 5 years.

2. REPORT

There is no statutory requirement for the Authority to have a licensing policy for sex establishments 
but most licensing authorities have developed policies and this is generally considered to be good 
practice.  Without a policy in place, the Authority would have great difficulty determining an 
application for a sex establishment licence and would potentially leave itself open to legal challenge 
in the event of refusal of a licence.

There have been no significant changes to legislation since the last update and the Authority still 
does not have any licensed premises. Therefore, there have been no issues identified.

There have been only minor amendments to the policy and also the addition of an new appendix 
providing information on safeguarding.

Whilst there have been no changes to legislation there has been a significant court case in relation 
to fee setting, Hemming v Westminster City Council. This case ruled that enforcement of non 
licensed premises can not be included in fees and that fees should be at “cost recovery” only. 

It is proposed not to set any fees at this time but to calculate fees on a case by case basis. This will 
ensure that they are based on “cost recovery” only. 

The draft revised policy is included in Appendix B with changes highlighted in red.

3. IMPLICATIONS

Legal Implications
Without an up to date policy the Authority may potentially leave itself open to legal challenge.

Financial Implications
None 

Human Resources Implications
None

Sustainability/Biodiversity Implications
None

Page 26

Agenda Item 9



Equality/Diversity
None

Risk Management
There are legal, reputational and possible financial risks if the Council does not maintain an 
up to date policy.

Compliance with Policies and Strategies
All regulatory activity is carried out in accordance with current policy and procedures.

Data Protection (GDPR) Implications
None

Ward Member and Lead Member Views

4. CONCLUSIONS

The Policy sets out the Authority’s approach to the regulation of sex establishments and the 
standards it will apply to such premises. The proposed revisions to the current Policy are designed 
to keep it up to date, relevant and robust.

5. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended:

1. that Members approve the revised policy for consultation; 
2. that consultation on the draft policy be carried out over a 12 week period and the responses 
reported back to a future committee.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Consultations: Date of Consultation –
Officers Consulted -

Contact Officer: Chris Parkhouse
Background Papers: Licensing files

Page 27



SEX ESTABLISHMENTS
Licensing Policy

Environmental Health and
Public Protection

Version 2.01 Date January 2014
February 2019

Approved Licensing 
Committee

10 July 2014 Adopted by full Council 1 September 2014

Authors A R Nicholls (TDC)
K Nicholls  (NDDC)

Next Review Date January 2019

Page 28



2

Contents

Page

Foreword 3

Contents

1. Introduction 4
2. The Geographical Area 5
3. Consultation 5
4. The Licensing Objectives 6
5. Integration with Other Policies 6
6. The Licensing Function 6
7. Number and Location of Licensed Premises 7
8. Exempt Premises 7
9. The Licensing Process 7

 9.1   Making an Application 7
 9.2   Objections to Applications 8
 9.3   Determination of Applications 9
 9.4   Licence Conditions 9
 9.5   Refusal of Licences 10
 9.6   Revocation of Licences 11
 9.7   Duration of Licence 11
 9.8   Cancellation of Licences 11
 9.9   Appeals 11

10. Enforcement and Complaints 12
11. Exchange of Information 12
12. Equality and Human Rights Issues 13

Appendices

A Glossary of Definitions 14
B Standard Licence Conditions 16
C Application Procedures  22
D Hearings Procedure 24
E Safeguarding 25

This document can be made available in other formats and languages if required.
Please contact the Council’s PR and Communications Manager for further details.

   Telephone: 01237-428772.       E-mail: Communications@torridge.gov.uk

Page 29



3

Foreword 

This Licensing Policy sets out this Authority’s licensing framework for premises which need to be 
li
[...]
rotection (GDPR) Implications
None

Ward Member and Lead Member Views

4. CONCLUSIONS

The licensing team has seen a slight reduction in the number of licence applications and a reduction 
in processing times.

5. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Members note the content of the report.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Consultations: Date of Consultation –
Officers Consulted -

Contact Officer: Chris Parkhouse

Background Papers: Licensing files

Page 58



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	7 SMALL COMMERCIAL VESSEL LICENSING POLICY
	SCV Licensing Policy v.2.1 DRAFT2019-2

	8 Allocation of Hackney Carriage Plate
	9 Sex Establishment Policy
	Sex Establishment Policy v2.1 DRAFT

	10 Business Report
	15 Gambling Premises



Minutes of the meeting


1

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING MEETING

Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS

Wednesday, 27 February 2019 - 10.00 am

PRESENT Councillor T Inch (Chair)
Councillors M Langmead, P Christie, C Cottle-Hunkin, 
A Eastman, R Hancock and K James and Councillor P Hackett 
(substitute for Councillor Himan)

ALSO PRESENT S Dorey - Senior Solicitor
C Parkhouse - Lead Licensing Officer
M Richards - Democratic Services Officer
K Hewlett - Electoral and Democratic Services Officer

37.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Himan.

38.   MINUTES 

It was proposed by Councillor Langmead, seconded by Councillor Eastman and –

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018 be agreed and signed 
as a correct record.

(Vote: For 4, Abstentions 3)     

39.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Members were reminded that declarations of interest should be made as and when the 
specific agenda item to which they related was under discussion.

40.   AGREEMENT OF AGENDA ITEMS PART I AND II 

It was proposed by Councillor Langmead, seconded by Councillor James and - 

Resolved:

That the agenda as circulated be agreed.

(Vote: For – unanimous)



2

41.   URGENT MATTERS OF INFORMATION TO BE BROUGHT FORWARD WITH 
THE PERMISSION OF THE CHAIR AND THE COMMITTEE 

The Chair moved that agenda item 11, Taxi Rank WG, be brought forward to follow 
agenda item 6, Taxi Drivers Liaison Committee.

The Lead Licensing Officer advised that a Sub-Committee needed to be set up with 
some urgency.

42.   TAXI DRIVERS LIAISON COMMITTEE AND TAXI RANK WORKING GROUP 

Nobody from the Taxi Driver Liaison Committee was in attendance, although one 
apology had been received.

The Lead Licensing Officer reported that he had held a meeting with the taxi drivers 
in December, in relation to changing the part-time rank into a permanent rank.  
They had been asked to survey and produce evidence of public usage after 4.00 
pm.  This was followed up by an e-mail.  On 11 December one response had been 
received showing 2 private cars using the temporary rank after 4.00 pm.  This was 
discussed with the working group in an informal meeting and it was agreed that the 
Lead Licensing Officer should send out a further reminder.  A further e-mail went 
out on 12 February seeking evidence and inviting taxi drivers to attend today’s 
meeting.  Two responses had been received, once supporting the proposal and 
one suggesting better signage, but no evidence had been provided.

Councillor Hancock joined the meeting (10.05).

Torridge District Council officers had hoped to monitor the rank themselves but had 
been unable to do so because of lack of resource.

It was proposed by Councillor Langmead, seconded by Councillor Christie and –

Resolved:

 That a letter be written to the taxi drivers informing them that no evidence 
had been provided and TDC was proposing to notify Devon County Council 
that the rank was no longer needed.  

 If no evidence was forthcoming after one month, to notify Devon County 
Council that the rank was no longer needed.

43.   SMALL COMMERCIAL VESSEL LICENSING POLICY 

The Lead Licensing Officer informed the Committee that a consultation had been 
carried out between 19 December 2018 and 31 January 2019.  A summary of the 
results was presented.  

Questions raised by the consultees had been addressed and the draft policy had 
been amended to reflect the most up to date information and to prevent confusion.



3

Restrictions on operation were discussed and although it was too late to amend the 
period for 2019, this could be reviewed for future years.  

Action: To enquire whether a review of operation dates would be of benefit to the 
Appledore-Instow ferry.

It was proposed by Councillor Langmead, seconded by Councillor James and –

Resolved:

That the revised policy be approved, subject to a review of the operation dates from 
2020.

(Vote: For- unanimous)

44.   ALLOCATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE PLATE 

Two applications for the allocation of a hackney carriage plate had been received 
and assessed by a Sub-Committee on 29 January.  The Sub-Committee had 
resolved that an informal meeting be held with one of the applicants and 
subsequently, the Sub-Committee proposed that, subject to approval by the full 
Licensing Committee, the plate be offered to that applicant.

The applicant’s profile was circulated.

Councillor Cottle-Hunkin left the meeting at 10.21am.

It was proposed by Councillor A Inch, seconded by Councillor Langmead and – 

Resolved:

That the allocation of the taxi plate be approved.

(Vote: For- unanimous)

Councillor Cottle-Hunkin was not present for the vote.

45.   SEX ESTABLISHMENT POLICY 

The Sex Establishment Policy had been reviewed and updated, the amendments 
pertaining safeguarding.  The draft was presented to the Committee and a 
definition was given of the type of establishments affected.

It was noted that there had been no significant changes to legislation and that the 
authority did not have any licensed premises.  However, the Lead Licensing 
reported on a court case in relation to fee setting.  He proposed not to set any fees 
at this time but to calculate fees on a case by case basis. 

Councillor Cottle-Hunkin re-joined the meeting at 10.26 am.



4

It was proposed by Councillor A Inch, seconded by Councillor James and – 

Resolved:

That

 The revised policy be approved for consultation;
 The consultation on the draft policy be carried out over a 12 week period and 

the responses reported back to a future committee.

(Vote: For 7, Abstentions 1)

46.   BUSINESS REPORT 

The Lead Licensing Officer presented a report for the period 1 April – 31 December 
2018.

It was anticipated that the decrease in the number of “other” licence applications 
would show an increase in the next quarter due to the change in animal licensing 
legislation.

The meeting was informed that taxi driver licences were prioritised and that taxi 
drivers were allowing more time for applications to be processed.

The report was noted.

47.   CONSIDERATION OF THE FORWARD PLAN 

Items for the next meeting:

 Taxi Rank Review

 Small Commercial Vessel Review Of Restricted Operation Period.

 Final Business Report For 2018/2019

48.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

It was proposed by Councillor A Inch, seconded by Councillor Langmead and – 

Resolved: That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act (as 
amended) the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business because of the likely disclosure of exempt information by virtue of 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 and  Paragraph 10 of Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

(Vote: For - unanimous)



5

49.   PART II (CLOSED SESSION) 

50.   GAMBLING PREMISES 

Councillor Christie declared an interest but joined the debate with an open mind.

The Lead Licensing Officer reminded Members that the Authority’s revised 
Gambling Policy had been approved by Full Council in December 2018 and the 
concerns that had been raised.

The Lead Licensing Officer outlined the measures the authority could take to 
address the concerns.

It was proposed by Councillor A Inch, seconded by Councillor Hancock and –

Resolved:

That the proposed next course of action be approved.

(Vote: for – unanimous)

51.   UPDATE ON SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS 

The Lead Licensing Officer updated the Committee on the recent Sub-Committee 
hearing, the outcome and the progress.

It was proposed by Councillor A Inch, seconded by Councillor Langmead and - 

Resolved: That the press and public be readmitted.

(Vote: For – Unanimous)

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and closed at 10.45 am.

Chair: Date:


